18 May 2012 Trading update business developments first quarter 2012 (after trading hours)

22 May 2012 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders in Hilton The Hague at 14.00 hours, dual

language webcast (Dutch and English)

24 May 2012 Quotation ex-dividend

28 May 2012 Record date dividend entitlement (after trading hours)

29 May – 11 June 2012 Dividend option period (cash or shares)

14 June 2012 Determination and publication (after trading hours) of the amount of the dividend

in shares based upon the volume weighted average price of the traded shares Fugro

at Euronext Amsterdam on 12, 13 and 14 June 2012

18 June 2012 Payment of the dividend related to the financial year 2011

10 August 2012 Publication of half-yearly figures 2012 and announcement of the profit forecast for

2012 (before trading hours), press conference and analysts’ meeting with webcast

16 November 2012 Trading update business developments third quarter 2012 (after trading hours)

8 March 2013 Publication of 2012 annual figures (before trading hours), press conference and

analysts’ meeting with webcast

8 May 2013 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders

11Fugro at a glance

C h a n ge  i n  o u t s t a n d i n g

s h a r e s 2011 2010

Outstanding at 1/1 80,269,684 78,772,478

Stock dividend 1,123,297 1,497,206

Outstanding at 31/12 81,392,981 80,269,684

Balance purchased for

option scheme (31/12) 2,162,746 882,796

Entitled to dividend

as of 31/12 79,230,235 79,386,888

Certifi cates

and shares

 (excluding

Fugro

Trust Offi ce)

Shares held

by Fugro

Trust Offi ce*

% of the

issued

capital

EGM 2011 57.0 41.9 98.9

AGM 2011 56.8 42.5 99.3

AGM 2010 35.7 63.5 99.2

EGM 2009 36.3 62.8 99.1

AGM 2009 35.2 64.0 99.2

* Stichting Administratiekantoor Fugro (‘Fugro Trust Office’)
votes on the shares for which certificates have been issued and
on which shares the certificate holders do not vote themselves
as representative of the Fugro Trust Office.

 Excluding own shares held by Fugro.

In 2011 about 52% of the shareholders chose to receive

the dividend for 2010 in shares (2010: 52%). In 2011,

1,123,297 new shares were issued for this purpose.

Material changes to the policy on additions to reserves

and on dividends shall be submitted to the General

Meeting of Shareholders.

D i v i d e n d  fo r  2 0 1 1

[…]

(EUR x 1,000) Carrying amount

2011 2010

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 5,246 31,623

Financial liabilities (844,262) (122,700)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 170,384 81,363

Financial liabilities (618,497) (792,121)

(1,287,129) (801,835)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,

and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value

hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or

loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

(EUR x 1,000) Profi t or loss Equity

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

 increase

100 bp

decrease

31 December 2011

Variable rate instruments (4,481) 4,481 – –

Cash f low sensitivity (net) (4,481) 4,481 – –

31 December 2010

Variable rate instruments (7,108) 7,108 – –

Cash f low sensitivity (net) (7,108) 7,108 – –

161Fugro Financial statements 2011

At 31 December 2011 it is estimated that a general increase of 100 basis points in interest rates would

decrease the Group’s profit before income tax by approximately EUR 4.5 million (2010: negative impact

of EUR 7.1 million).

5.55 Fa i r  va l u e s

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement

 of financial position, are as follows:

(EUR x 1,000) 2011 2010

Carrying

amount Fair value

Carrying

amount Fair value

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 47,658 47,658 25,636 25,636

Loans and receivables

Trade receivables, unbilled revenue on completed projects 884,550 884,550 803,241 803,241

Cash and cash equivalents 170,384 170,384 81,363 81,363

Long-term loans 5,246 5,246 31,623 31,623

Other long-term receivables 4,227 4,227 1,367 1,367

Available-for-sale financial assets

Other investments in equity instruments* 1,095 1,095 1,095 1,095

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,021 1,021 2,812 2,812

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Bank loans (450,687) (450,687) (491,820) (491,820)

Mortgage and other loans and long-term borrowings (41,188) (41,188) (13,066) (13,066)

Private Placement loans in USD  (667,521) (718,452) (89,634) (89,514)

Private Placement loans in GBP (80,693) (86,811) – –

Private Placement loans in EUR (54,860) (58,954) (20,000) (19,874)

Bank overdraft (167,810) (167,810) (300,301) (300,301)

Trade and other payables (512,692) (512,692) (474,208) (474,208)

Total (861,270) (922,413) (441,892) (441,646)

Unrecognised gains/(losses) (61,143) 246

 *  The other investments in equity instruments do not have a quoted market price in an active market. The fair value cannot be reliably

measured by the Group.

Interest rates used for determining fair value

The Group uses the government yield curve as per the reporting date plus an adequate constant credit spread

to discount financial instruments. The interest rates used are as follows:

Derivatives 2011 2010

Loans and borrowings 2.0 – 7.1% 2.0 – 7.1%

Leases n/a n/a

Receivables n/a n/a

162

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels